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(10-2-0 Overall, 6-1 ACC) 
Final Rankings: 9th AP, 8th UPI, 

10th USA Today, 6th Sports Illustrated, 12th Sporting News 

TEAM STATISTICS CLEM OPP 
TOTAL OFFENSE 4615 3329 

Total Plays 874 788 
Yards Per Play 5.28 4.22 
Yards Per Game 384.6 277.4 

NET YARDS RUSHING 3241 1394 
Attempts 673 444 
Yards Per Game 270.1 116.2 
Yards Per Rush 4.82 3.14 

PASSING YARDS 1374 1935 
Attempts 201 344 
Completions 85 171 
Had Intercepted 4 15 
Completion °/o .423 .497 
Yards Per Attempt 6.84 5.63 
Yards Per Completion 16.16 11 .3 
Yards Per Game 114.5 161 .3 

PUNTING YARDS 2259 2781 
Number of Punts 55 69 
Average Punt 41 .07 40.3 
Had Blocked 1 2 
Net Punting 37.16 36.41 

PUNT RETURN YARDS 269 215 
Number of Returns 41 25 
Touchdowns O 1 
Average Return 6.56 8.6 

INTERCEPTION RETURN YARDS 171 2. 
# Interceptions 15 4' 
Touchdowns 1 o 
Average Return 11 .4 0.5 

TOT AL RETURN YARDS 440 217 
KICKOFF RETURN YARDS 538 1237 

# Returns 27 64 
Touchdowns o 1 
Average Return 19.9 19.3 

TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 241 208 
By Rushing 175 94 
By Passing 55 93 
By Penalty 11 21 

PENALTIES (No-Yds) 81-802 69-620 
FUMBLES (No-Lost) 25-9 34-19 
TOTAL TURNOVERS 13 34 
QB SACKS BY 33-264 2-11 
3rd Down Conversions 94-190 58-163 

Percentage .495 .356 
4th Down Conversions 5-6 9-9 

Percentage .833 1.000 
TIME OF POSSESSION 382:32 337:28 

Per Game 31 :52 28:08 
Scoring By Quarters 

Clemson 78 
Opponents 1 O 

TEAM SCORING 
Total Points 
Points Per Game 
Touchdowns 

By Rushing 
By Passing 
By Return 

Field Goals 
PAT-Kick 
PAT-Run 
PAT-Pass 

97 
72 

65 
33 
CLEM 

342 
28.5 

41 
33 

7 
1 

19-32 
37-40 

1-1 
0-0 

102-342 
42- 157 

OPP 
157 

13.1 
18 
6 

10 
2 

10-16 
15-16 

0-0 
2-2 

RUSHING 

Allen, TB 
Henderson, TB 
T. Johnson, FB 
McFadden, TB 
R. Williams, QB 
Cooper, WR 
James, TB 
Morocco, QB 
Thomas, WR 
Lawrence, TB 
Cameron, QB 
Kennedy, FB 
Carter, FB 
Gibson, TB 
C. Davis, WR 
Team 

GP-S 

12-12 
12-0 
11 -10 
12-2 
12-12 
12-3 
7-0 

12-0 
8-0 
5-0 
4-0 
8-0 

11 -0 
2-0 

12-1 
12-0 

TC Gain 

216 1218 
110 549 
113 445 
83 354 
79 353 

8 142 
14 104 
13 75 

2 62 
18 42 
3 28 
5 20 
3 15 
2 5 
1 0 
3 0 

Lost Net AVG 

26 1192 5.5 
11 538 4.9 
4 441 3.9 
0 354 4.3 

54 299 3.8 
12 130 16.3 
0 104 7.4 
6 69 5.3 
0 62 31 .0 
5 37 2.1 
4 24 8.0 
0 20 4.0 
0 15 5.0 
0 5 2.5 
4 -4 -4.0 

45 -45 -15.0 

TD 

10 
4 
8 
1 
6 
2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

LG 

63 
41 
26 
31 
29 
52 
32 
22 
47 

8 
19 
14 
7 
5 
4 

-3 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

12 673 3412 171 3241 4.8 33 63 
12 444 1746 352 1394 3.1 6 78 

Chris Gardockl's Field Goals 
Year 0-29 30-39 40-49 

1988 6-7 7-11 4-8 
Opp. 2-4 6-8 2-4 

RECEIVING GP-S 

Jennings, WR 
Hooper, WR 
Cooper, WR 
Allen, TB 
Coley, TE 
C. Davis, WR 
Ohan, TE 
Joe Henderson, TB 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

12-12 
12-9 
12-3 
12-12 
12-11 
12-1 
10-0 
12-0 

12 
12 

50+ 

2-6 
0-0 

REC 

30 
18 
13 
10 
6 
6 
1 
1 

85 
171 

TOT LK 

19-32 52 
10-16 48 

VOS AVG 

397 
265 
417 
125 
86 
73 

9 
2 

1374 
1935 

13.2 
14.7 
32.1 
12.5 
14.3 
12.2 
9.0 
2.0 

16.2 
11 .3 

PAT 

1-1 
15-16 

TD LG 

1 27 
2 36 
3 79 
0 26 
0 24 
1 14 
0 9 
0 2 

7 79 
10 53 

PASSING GP-S CM-AT I VOS TD LG PCT Y/A Y/Cmp EFF 

Williams 12-12 78-186 
Morocco 12-0 4-9 
C. Davis 12-1 2-2 

4 1144 5 45 
0 42 0 13 
0 109 1 61 

.419 6.2 14.7 

.444 4. 7 10.5 
1.000 54.5 54.5 

.500 39.5 79.0 

.000 0.0 0.0 

.000 0.0 0.0 

98.2 
83.6 

722.8 
546.8 

0.0 
Cameron 4-0 1-2 0 79 1 79 
T. Johnson 11 -10 -1 0 0 0 0 
Hewett 2-0 0-1 0 0 0 0 0.0 

CLEMSON 12 85-201 4 1374 7 79 .423 6.8 16.2 107.16 
Opponents 12 171 -344 15 1935 9 53 .497 5.6 11 .3 96.87 

TOTAL OFFENSE 

R. Williams, QB 
Allen, TB 
Joe Henderson, TB 
T. Johnson, FB 
McFadden, FB 
Cameron, QB 
James, TB 
Cooper, WR 
Morocco, QB 
C. Davis, WR 

GP PLAYS 

12 265 
12 216 
12 110 
11 113 
12 83 
4 5 
7 14 

12 8 
12 22 
12 3 

VOS YDS/P TOR YDS/G 

1443 5.4 11 120.3 
1192 5.5 10 99.3 
538 4.9 4 44.8 
441 3.9 8 40.1 
354 4.3 1 29.5 
103 20.6 1 25.8 
104 7.4 2 14.9 
130 16.3 2 10.8 
111 5.0 0 9.3 
105 35.0 1 9.5 



PUNTING 

Gardocki 
Seyle 
Campbell 
Team 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

NO YDS 

45 1924 
8 311 
1 24 
1 

55 2259 
89 2781 

AYO -20 

42.78 7 
38.68 4 
24.0 0 

41.07 11 
40.30 11 

ALL-PURPOSE RUNNING LEADERS 

NAME, POI. 

T. Allen, TB 
Joe Henderson, TB 
McFadden, TB 
G. Cooper, WR 
T. Johnson, FB 
Jennings, WR 
R. Hooper, WR 
R. Williams, QB 
D. Woolford, CB 

RUSH 

1192 
538 
354 
130 
441 

299 

+50 

8 
1 
0 

RET LP H8 

23-206 
0-0 
1-4 
1-5 

66 
52 
24 

0 
0 
0 
1 

NET 

38.2 
38.9 
20.0 

9 25-215 66 
8 41-289 61 

1 
2 

37.16 
38.41 

REC 

125 
2 

417 

397 
265 

192 

PR KR TOTAL 

7 1324 
207 747 
324 678 

547 
441 
397 
265 
299 
192 

SCORING TD (R·P·RE) PAT FG-FGA PTS 

Allen, TB 
Gardocki, PK 
T. Johnson, FB 
WIHlams, OB 
Seyle, PK 
Cooper, WR 
Joe Henderson, TB 
James, TB 
Hooper, WR 
Brewster, LB 
Jennings, WR 
C. Davis, WR 
McFadden, TB 
Kubu,PK 

10 

8 
6 

5 
4 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

10-0-0 

8-0-0 
8-0-0 

2-3-0 
4-0-0 
2-0-0 
0-2-0 
0-0-1 
0-1-0 
0-1-0 
1-0-0 

CLEMSON 41 33-7-1 
Opponents 18 6-10-2 

2 pt. plays: Clemson 1-1 (1-1 run) 

INTERCEPTIONS NO 

Beasley, SS 
Charpia, SS 
Brewster, LB 
Hammond, OT 
Kirkland, OLB 
Dex. Davis, CB 
Lott, CB 
Woolford, CB 
Marlable, LB 
Nunn,SS 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

PUNT RETURNS 

Woolford, CB 
Lott, CB 
Jer. Henderson, CB 
Team 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

KICKOFF RETURNS 

Joe Henderson 
McFadden 
Allen 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

KICKOFFS 

N61:1e 

Rusty Seyle 
Jon Kubu 
Chris Gardocki 

3 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

15 
4 

NO 

29 
10 

1 
1 

41 
25 

NO 

9 
16 
2 

27 
64 

Att. 

48 
11 

1 

1-1 
1 run 

35-38 

19-32 
60 
58 
50 
36 
35 
30 
24 
12 
12 
6 
6 
6 
6 

1-1 1 

37-40 19-32 342 
15-16 10-16 157 

Opponent 2-2 (2-2 pass) 

YDS AVG TD LO 

27 9.0 0 18 
25 8.3 0 22 
68 34.0 1 68 
29 29.0 0 29 
22 22.0 0 22 
0 0.0 0 0 
0 0.0 0 0 
0 0.0 0 0 
0 0.0 0 0 
0 0.0 0 0 

171 
2 

YDS 

192 
72 
5 
0 

11.4 
0.5 

AVG 

6.6 
7.2 
5.0 
0.0 

269 6.6 
215 8.6 

YDS AVG 

207 23.0 
324 20.3 

7 3.5 

538 19.9 
1237 19.3 

TB 

6 
0 
0 

1 
0 

TD 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
1 

TD 

Avg. 
Start 

24.8 
25.5 
22.0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
1 

68 
2 

LG 

31 
31 

5 
0 

31 
76 

LG 

51 
32 

5 

51 
96 

Avg. 
Ret. 

18.1 
20.3 
22.0 

CLEMSON DE SIYE STATS 

McDaniel, LB 
Hatcher, OLB 
Brewster, LB 
Drag, MG 
Kirkland, OLB 
Beasley, SS 
Lott, CB 
McCullough, OT 
Woolford, CB 
J. Johnson, OLB 
Hammond, OT 
Dex. Davis, CB 
Smith, FS 
Harris, OLB 
Taylor, LB 
Mariable, LB 
Chavous, OT 
Harps, OLB 
O'Brien, LB 
Moore, OT 
Charpia, FS 
Green, MG 
Nunn,SS 
Harper, OT 
Henderson, CB 
Mouzon, DB 
Bell, DB 
David Davis, OT 
Fox, MG 
Kennedy,FB 
Grimes, DB 
C. Davis, WR 
Ohan, TE 
Sizer, OT 
Mauney, DB 
Belton, DB 

(Includes Special Teams) 

GP-GS 
12-9 
12-12 
11-10 
12-12 
12-7 
12-11 
12-12 
12-11 
12-12 
12-5 
12-7 
11-7 
11-4 
12-0 
12-3 
8-2 

12-3 
10-0 
11-0 
12-2 
12-0 
12-0 
11-1 
11-1 
12-1 
11-0 
11-0 
10-0 
10-0 
8-0 
8-0 

12-1 
10-0 
5-0 

11-0 
12-0 

HI 
62 
40 
49 
32 
38 
39 
39 
34 
45 
21 
20 
23 
17 
16 
18 
16 
16 
13 
15 
12 
10 
15 
7 
5 

15 
3 
5 
4 
3 
3 
2 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 

At Tot 
42 104 
50 90 
40 89 
48 78 
33 71 
27 66 
23 62 
28 62 
16 61 
29 50 
27 47 
13 36 
19 36 
17 33 
12 30 
13 29 
13 29 
15 28 
10 25 
13 25 
14 24 
8 23 

15 22 
14 19 
3 18 

15 18 
4 9 
4 8 
4 7 
2 5 
3 5 
1 4 
0 3 
1 3 
0 2 
0 2 

TI-Yda 
4-11 

10-83 

12-45 
9-65 
1-2 

6-15 
5-18 
7-41 
8-21 
4-6 
2-4 
2-3 

2-8 
3-11 
2-17 
1-10 
3-8 
1-5 
2-14 

1-9 

111:111,., 
4 

7.5-58 2 
1 

1-9 1 
5.5-82 2 

1.5-9 

3 
7 

1-8 15 
4-38 
2-9 

10 
3 

1-2 2 
.5-1 3 

1.5-8 1 
1-8 
2-17 2 
1-10 2 

.5-4 1 
1-5 3 
1-9 

1-9 

1 

3 

1 
1 

Totals 649 574 1223 85-398 33-284 88 

Caused Fumbles (21): McDaniel 3, Woolford 3, Hatcher 3, Kirkland 2. Harps 
2, J. Johnson, Jerome Henderson, Green, Dexter Davis, Charpia, Lott, Mc­
Cullough, Carter 
Recovered Fumbles ( 19): Beasley 3, Brewster 3, Hatcher 2, Harps, Mariable, 
Lott, Beville, Gerald, Charpia, Moore, Nunn, Dexter Davis, McDaniel, Kirkland 
QB Prauures (71): Hatcher 11, J. Johnson 9, Drag 6, McCullough 6, Kirkland 
6, Green 5, Harris 4, Hammond 4, Taylor 3, Moore 2, David Davis 2, Fox 2, 
Beasley 2, Harps 2, Charpia 2, Lott 1, McDaniel 1, Brewster 1, Chavous 1, 
O'Brien 1 
Blocked FG (2): Lott, Woolford 
Blocked Punt (2): Nunn, Jerome Henderson 

Name 

Levon Kirkland, OLB 

Wayne Harps, OLB 

Tyron Mouzon, OB 

Arttngton Nunn, OB 
Reggie Harris, OLB 

Riehard Sml1h, FS 
WiHiam Bell, OB 

.Rusty Charpia, FS 
Stacy Fields, OLB 

Mark Inge, OT 

Tyler Grin,es. DB 
Scott Beville, SN 

Mitch Belton. CB 

SPECIAL TEAMS TACK! ES 
Hta Aat Toi Hant 

9 12 21 
7 7 14 

1 12 13 

2 10 12 
6 4 10 
8 3 9 
5 4 9 
4 5 9 
3 4 7 
2 4 6 
1 4 5 

4 1 5 
3 2 5 

Ed McDaniel, LB 

Tony Kennady, FB 

Jer. Henderson, CB 

Chip Devl8, WR 
Chlnedu Ohan, TE 
Ja11e Hatcher, BAN 

Donnell Woolford, CB 
Doug Brew21a • LB 
T. Johneon, TB 
D12dar 08\,il, CB 
Chuck O'Brian, LB 

Rusty Seyta, PK 

2 3 5 
3 2 5 
2 2 4 
3 1 4 
3 t 4 
2 1 3 
1 2 3 
1 1 2 
1 0 1 
0 1 1 
0 1 1 
1 0 1 



1988 CLEMSON FOOTBALL SCOREBOARD CLEMSON LEADERS 

Date W-L Site CU-Opp Opponent 

s. 3 w H 40-7 Virginia Tech 
S.10 w H 23-3 Furman 
S.17 L H 21-24 Florida State 
S.24 w A 30-13 Georgia Tech 
0. 1 Open Date 
0. 8 w A 10-7 Vi rginia 
0.15 w H 49-17 Duke 
0.22 L A 3-10 N.C. State 
0.29 w A 38-21 Wake Forest 
N. 5 w H 37-14 North Carolina 
N.12 w A 49-25 Maryland 
N.19 w H 29-10 South Carolina 
J . 2 w N1 13-6 Oklahoma 

Home Attendance: 490,502 (81 ,750 Avg.) 
Overall Attendance: 758 ,727 (63,227 Avg.) 
AP-UPI -USA is ranking prior to game 
N1 at Florida Citrus Bowl , Orlando, FL 

Category VPI FUR 

Total 
Offense 342 316 

214 201 
Plays 67 63 

87 69 
Yds/Play 5.1 5.0 

2.5 2.9 
Yds Rushing 261 234 

98 140 
Rush Att 49 51 

51 51 
Yds Passing 81 82 

116 61 
Pass Att 18 12 

36 18 
Pass Comp 7 5 

17 7 
Had Int 0 0 

2 0 
Comp o/o .389 .417 

.472 .389 
First Downs 21 16 

21 15 
Total TDs 5 2 

1 0 
Rush TDs 5 2 

1 0 
Pass TDs 0 0 

0 0 
TOP 26:58 25:24 

33:02 34:36 
3rd On Con 3-12 3-12 

8-21 5-16 
Punts 5-31.6 6-37.5 

5-35.8 7-44.4 
Turnovers 0 1 

3 3 
Penalties 6-55 8-95 

6-61 6-44 
Punt Ret 2-10 5-78 

2-9 0-0 
Kickoff Ret 2-62 2-47 

8-145 6-91 
Int Ret 2-9 0-0 

0-0 0-0 
Sacks 7-60 3-21 

0-0 0-0 

Attend AP-UPI-USA Opp Rushing Passing Receiving 

78,714 4- 4- 5 VPI Allen (9-83) Williams (6-15-72) Jennings (3-37) 
80,620 3- 3- 5 
84,576 3- 3- 4 Fur Henderson (15-72) Williams (4-11-74) Jennings (3-50) 

45,106 12-12-12 
FSU Allen (1 4-77) Williams (7-24-96) Hooper (3-31) 12-12-12 

42 ,000 11-12-11 GT Henderson (21-116) Williams (9-18-131) Jennings (3-45) 
83 ,356 11-11-12 

UVA Allen (24-145) Williams (5-8-73) Hooper (2-14) 55 ,000 9- 9-10 
27,300 15-18-16 Duke Allen (17-134) Williams (3-11-66) Cooper (2-90) 
78,369 17-18-17 
45,000 16-16-16 NCS Allen (17-67) Williams (4-23-55) Jennings (4-55) 

84,867 15-15-15 WF Allen (16-154) Williams (7 -15-98) Hooper (3-42) 
53,571 9- 8-10 

UNC Allen (29-167) Williams (6-10-91) C. Davis (3-42) 

MD Allen (19-110) Williams (9-14-139) Jennings (4-40) 

USC Allen (20-73) Williams (13-26-192) Hooper (4-75) 

OK McFadden (9-55) Williams (5-11-57) Allen (4-47) 

GAME-BY-GAME TEAM STATS 
(Clemson Totals on Top, Opponents on Bottom) 

FSU GT VA DU NCS WF UNC MD USC 

364 372 366 533 202 447 500 512 417 
368 328 280 305 185 383 191 363 257 

79 76 69 79 80 73 83 65 81 
57 63 61 71 66 63 48 75 62 

4.6 4.9 5.3 6.7 2.7 6.1 6.0 7.9 5.1 
6.5 5.2 4.6 4.3 2.8 6.1 4.0 4.8 4.1 

207 241 293 388 147 349 336 373 225 
127 122 195 54 47 155 109 115 116 

54 57 61 65 57 56 69 51 55 
29 32 38 20 38 44 24 42 32 

157 131 73 145 55 98 164 139 192 
241 206 85 251 138 228 82 248 141 

25 19 8 14 23 17 14 14 26 
28 31 23 51 28 19 24 33 30 

8 9 5 4 4 7 9 9 13 
18 17 10 22 14 13 1 1 21 11 

0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 
0 2 1 4 2 0 1 1 1 

.320 .470 .625 .286 .174 .412 .643 .643 .500 

.643 .548 .435 .431 .500 .684 .458 .636 .367 
17 20 18 22 13 24 29 26 23 
15 20 16 21 12 22 12 21 16 

3 4 1 7 0 5 4 6 3 
3 1 0 2 1 3 2 3 1 
2 2 0 5 0 4 3 6 3 
1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 
1 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 
1 1 1 1 0 3 1 1 1 

33:38 31 :33 34:00 31 :48 33:09 31 :15 40:09 28:01 37:07 
26:22 28:27 26:00 28:12 26:51 28:45 19:51 31 :59 22:53 
10-22 9-15 10-17 9-16 7-18 7-15 11-16 9-12 10-20 

5-13 6-12 6-13 9-17 4-16 5-12 3-12 7-17 4-13 
8-39.6 5-42.8 3-42.7 5-44.0 6-45.0 5-38.4 0-00.0 0-00.0 5-47.0 
7-35.4 3-43.7 5-46.0 5-37.8 9-40.4 5-48.0 8-35.0 4-32.8 6-46.5 

0 0 2 1 4 1 3 0 0 
0 5 1 5 3 4 2 1 4 

7-70 13-111 2-17 7-88 6-48 6-62 9-95 7-40 3-45 
9-86 4-50 4-40 11-76 6-40 3-25 4-37 3-30 8-81 
3-14 1-12 4-14 4-32 7-24 2-43 4-2 2-4 3-11 
3-95 3-17 2-15 2-1 2-11 3-18 0-0 0-0 3-13 
5-77 3-60 1-24 4-72 2-31 2-47 1-2 3-68 0-0 
4-85 4-75 3-59 7-231 1-19 6-91 6-9 8-146 8-155 

0-0 2-71 1-0 4-0 2-40 0-0 1-29 1-22 1-0 
0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-2 0-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 
1-8 2-30 2-12 2-12 4-26 3-18 2-15 4-22 2-21 
0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-6 0-0 1-6 0-0 0-0 

97 

Tackles 

McDaniel 9 

Smith 14 

Brewster 11 

Drag 11 

Brewster 16 

McDaniel 12 

Brewster 10 

Lott 10 

McDaniel 8 

Kirkland 13 

Brewster 14 

McDaniel 14 

OKLA 

244 
254 

59 
67 

4.1 
3.8 
187 
116 

48 
43 

57 
138 

11 
24 

5 
10 

0 
1 

.455 

.417 

12 
17 

1 
0 

1 
0 

0 
0 

29:30 
30:30 

6-15 
4-14 

7-44.3 
5-38.6 

1 
2 

7-76 
5-50 
4-7 

5-36 

2-48 
3-50 

1-0 
0-0 

1-18 
0-0 



Category 

Rushing Attempts 
Rushing Yards 
Rushing TDs 
Pass Attempts 
Pass Completions 
Completion % 
Passing Yards 
TD Passes 

Plays 
Total Offense 
Total TDs 
Points 
Sacks 
Punting Avg 
Field Goals 
First Downs 
Time of Possession 
Penalties 
Penalty Yards 
Turnovers 

Clemson Team Best 

69 vs . UNG 
388 vs. Duke 
6 vs . Maryland 
26 vs. South Carolina 
13 vs. South Carolina 
.642 (9-14) vs. UNG, Maryland 
192 vs. South Carolina 
2 vs. Duke 

83 vs. North Carolina 
533 vs . Duke 
7 vs. Duke 
49 vs . Duke, Maryland 
7-60 vs. VPI 
47 .0 vs . South Carolina (5-235) 
3 vs. Furman, UNG, USC 
29 vs. UNG 
40:09 vs. U NC 
13 vs . Georgia Tech 
111 vs. Georgia Tech 
4 vs. N.C. State 

3rd Down Conversions 
PR-Yds 

11 vs. North Carolina 
78 (5 Ret) vs . Furman 

KOR-Yds 
IR-Yds 
Interceptions 

Category 

Rushing Att 
Rushing Yds 
Rushing TDs 
Pass Att 
Pass Comp 

Comp.% 
Passing Yds 
TD Passes 
Receptions 
Reception Y ds 
Receptions TDs 
Plays 
Total Offense 
TL TDs scored 
Points 
Sacks 

Punting Avg 
Field Goals 

Tackles 
PR Yds 
KOR Yds 
Int. Ret Yds 
Interceptions 

77 (5 Ret) vs. Florida State 
68 vs. Georgia Tech 
4 vs. Duke 

Clemson Individual Bests 

29 by Allen vs. N. Carolina 
167 by Allen vs. N. Carolina 
2 by five players 
26 by Williams vs. South Carolina 
13 by Williams vs . South Carolina 

.642 (9-14) by Williams vs. Maryland 
192 by Williams vs . S. Carolina 
1 by many 
4 by many 
99 by Cooper vs. Florida State 
1 by many 
35 by Williams vs . FSU 
230 by Williams vs. S. Carolina 
2 by many 
12 by many 
2-19 by John Johnson vs . VPI 
2-15 by Hatcher vs. N.C. State 
47.0 (5 Att) by Gardocki vs . USC 
3 by Gardocki vs. Furman , UNG, USC 

16 by Brewster vs . Virginia 
39 by Woolford, Lott vs. Furman 
77 by Henderson vs . Florida St. 
68 by Brewster vs. Georgia Tech 
1 by many 

Doug Brewster 

-1ves 

Opponent Team Best 

51 by VPI, Furman 
195 by Virginia 
2 by Maryland 
51 by Duke 
22 by Duke 
.643 (18-28) by Florida State 
251 by Duke 
3 by Wake Forest 

87 by Virginia Tech 
383 by Wake Forest 
3 by FSU , Wake Forest, Maryland 
25 by Maryland 
1 by N.C. State , UNG 
46.5 (6 Att) by South Carolina 
2 by Georgia Tech , Oklahoma 
21 by Va. Tech, Duke, Maryland 
34:36 by Furman 
11 by Duke 
86 by Florida State 
5 by Georgia Tech , Duke 
8 by Virginia Tech 
95 (3 Ret) by Florida State 
231 (7 Ret) by Duke 
2 by N.C. State 
3 by N.C. State 

Opponent Individual Bests 

19 by Goldsmith of Furman 
116 by Martin of UNG 
2 by Rick Johnson of Maryland 
41 by Dilweg of Duke 
18 by Ferguson of FSU 
18 by Dilweg of Duke 
.688 (11 -16) by Elkins of Wake Forest 
241 by Ferguson of Florida St. 
3 by Elkins of Wake Forest 
8 by Hines of Duke 
80 by Hines of Duke 
2 by Proehl of Wake Forest 
47 by Furrer of Virginia Tech 
237 by Ferguson of Florida St. 
3 by Rick Johnson of Maryland 
18 by Rick Johnson of Maryland 
1 by two players 

46.5 by Price of S. Carolina 
2 by Palmer of Georgia Tech 
2 by Lasher of Oklahoma 
16 by Hollier of UNG 
95 by Sanders of Florida State 
142 by McCracken of Duke 
2 by Vinson of N.C. State 
2 by Vinson of N.C. State 
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List of Interest 

Clemson's Conference Affiliations over the years: 

1894-1920 
1921-1953 

1953-present 

Charter member of SIAA 
Charter member of Southern 
Conference 
Charter member of Atlantic Coast 
Conference 

. ~ ,.~~ 
Jesse Hatcher 

' 

Donnell Woolford 

Joe Henderson 



RUSHING 
Opponent 

VPI 
Furman 
FSU 
Georgia Tech 
Virginia 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Wake Forest 
UNC 
Maryland 
South Carolina 
Oklahoma 
RECEIVING 
Opponent 

VPI 
Furman 
FSU 
Georgia Tech 
Virginia 
Duke 
N.C. State 
Wake Forest 
UNC 
Maryland 
South Carolina 
Oklahoma 

Henderson 
TC-YDS-TD 

7- 75-2 
15- 72-0 
10- 36-0 
21-116-1 
11- 38-0 
10- 44-1 
12- 48-0 
18- 88-0 

2- 8-0 
0- 0-0 
1- 3-0 
3- 10-0 

Jennings 
TC-YDS-TD 

3-37-0 
3-50-0 
2-13-0 
3-45-1 
1-27-0 
1-27-0 
4-55-0 
2-27-0 
3-41-0 
4-40-0 
4-35-0 
0- 0-0 

Allen 
TC-YDS-TD 

9- 83-1 
19- 54-2 
14- 77-0 
15- 75-0 
24-145-0 
17-134-1 
17- 67-0 
16-154-1-
29-167-i 
19-110-2 
20- 73-r 
17- 53-~ 
Cooper 

TC-YDS-TD 

1-21-0 
0- 0-0 
2-99-1 
1-33-0 
1-18-0 
2-90-2 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
1-48-0 
1-45-0 
4-63-0 
0- 0-0 

Johnson 
TC-YDS-TD 

10- 48-1 
INJ 

12-69-1 
10-31-1 
13-52-0 
19-76-2 
4-19-0 
0- 0-0 

13-45-1 
8-44-1 
9-26-1 

10-31-0 
Hooper 

TC-YDS-TD 

1-12-0 
0- 0-0 
3-31-0 
0- 0-0 
2-14-0 
1-28-0 
0- 0-0 
3-42-1 
2-33-1 
1-20-0 
4-75-0 
1-10-0 

PASSING R. Williams Morocco Gardocki Punting 
Opponent Cm-At-Yds-1-TD Cm-At-Yds-1-TD No-Yds-Avg-20 

VPI 6-15- 72-0-0 1-1- 9-0-0 1- 48-48.0 0 
Furman 4-11- 7 4-0-0 1-1- 8-0-0 *6-311-37.5 4 
FSU 7-24- 96-0-0 DNP 8-317-39.6 1 
Georgia Tech 9-18-131-0-1 0-0- 0-0-0 5-214-42 .8 
Virginia 5- 8- 73-0-1 DN P 3-128-42. 7 2 
Duke 3-11- 66-0-1 0-2- 0-0-0 5-220-44.0 1 
N.C. State 4-23- 55-3-0 DNP 6-270-45.0 2 
Wake Forest 7-15- 98-0-1 0-2- 0-0-0 5-192-38.4 0 
U NC 6-10- 91-1-1 2-3-25-0-0 None 
Maryland 9-14-139-0-0 0-0- 0-0-0 None 
South Carolina 13-26-192-0-0 0-0- 0-0-0 5-235-47 .0 2 
Oklahoma 5-11- 57-0-0 0-0- 0-0-0 7-310-44.3 O 
• Denotes Seyle Punting, Gardocki did not punt vs. Furman . 

-ICS 

McFadden 
TC-YDS-TD 

5-17-0 
9-38-0 
2- 5-0 
4-11-0 
2- 2-0 
5-14-0 

12-45-0 
9-45-1 
6-31-0 
7-40-0 

13-51-0 
9-55-0 
Coley 

TC-YDS-TD 

0- 0-0 
1-24-0 
0- 0-0 
3-29-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
1-15-0 
0- 0-0 
1-18-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 

What A Start! 

George Floyd will always hold a soft spot in the 
heart of Frank Howard. On Howard's first play as 
head coach in 1940 he called a wingback reverse for 
Floyd to carry the ball. He grabbed the call and sped 
for a touchdown against Presbyterian. Clemson went 
on to a 38-0 victory. 

Williams 
TC-YDS-TD 

5-25-1 
0- 0-0 

11-20-1 
2-12-0 

10-59-0 
2- 0-1 

10- -6-0 
8-54-2 
7- 4-0 

11-64-0 
5-38-1 
8-29-0 
Allen 

TC-YDS-TD 

0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
1-14-0 
1-15-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
1-14-0 
0- 0-0 
2-16-0 
1-19-0 
4-47-0 

James 
TC-YDS-TD 

4-13-0 
2-11-0 
DNP 

1- 6-0 
DNP 
DNP 
DNP 

2- 3-0 
4-39-1 
1-32-1 
0- 0-0 
DNP 

C. Davis 
TC-YDS-TD 

1- 9-0 
1- 8-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
1-14-1 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
3-42-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 

Cooper 
TC-YDS-TD 

1- -11-0 
5-52-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 
0- 0-0 

. 2- 8-0 
1- 9-0 
1- -1-0 
1-41-0 
2-72-2 
1-11-0 
1- 9-0 

Gardocki FGS 
Punt Returns 

Woolford 
At-Yds-Avg 

Kickoff Ret 
McFadden 
At-Yds-Avg Made Missed 

38,43 48 
38,46,31 58 

NONE 
28 
33 

NONE 
35 
24 

20,24 ,52 
51 ,24 

47,31 ,37 
20,46 

48 
37 

40,40 
25 ,40 
55,58 
35,36 

51 

2-10- 5.0 
3-39-13.0 
3-14- 4. 7 
1-12-12.0 
4-14- 3.5 
2-20-10.0 
3-10- 3.3 
2-43-21.5 
3-20- 6.7 
1--1- 1.0 
3-11- 3.8 
2- 0- 0.0 

0- 0- 0.0 
2-47-23.5 
0- 0- 0.0 
0- 0- 0.0 
1-24-24.0 
3-48-16.0 
1-26-26.0 
2-47-23.5 
0- 0- 0.0 
3-68-22 .7 
0- 0- 0.0 
2-48-24 .0 

1988 DEFENSIVE STATISTICS 

Game 

Va . Tech 
Furman 
Fla. State 
Ga. Tech 
Virginia 
Duke 
N.C. State 
W. Forest 
N. Carolina 
Maryland 
S. Carolina 
Oklahoma 

McDaniel 
PL-TOT-TL 

54. 9-0 
40-10-1 
18- 2-1 

•49. 8-0 
"57-12-0 
"51-12-1 
•53. 9-0 
"51- 6-0 
·32. 8-0 
0 68- 9-0 
•55. 5-0 
"42-14-1 

Hatcher 
PL-TOT-TL 

"48- 5-1 
"42- 8-0 
"55-10-1 
•55. 8-1 
"51- 7-0 
"58- 4-0 
•55. 6-2 
·42. 6-0 
0 38- 6-0 
"57-12-2 
"49-11-1 
•47. 9-2 

Brewster 
PL-TOT-INT 

•47. 5-0 
42- 8-0 

"46-11-0 
"46- 5-1 
"53-16-0 
•55. 6-0 
"67-10-0 
• 8- 1-0 

INJ 
27- 5-0 

"48-14-0 
•59. 9-0 

Smith Taylor Harris 
Game PL-TOT-PBU PL-TOT-PBU PL-TOT-TL 

Va. Tech "51- 4-2 ·75.7.1 28-6-0 
Furman "60-14-0 "42-6-0 30-2-0 
Fla . St. "61- 4-0 "43-4-1 0-2-0 
Ga. Tech •13. 0-0 23-1-1 30-4-0 
Virginia DNP 21-3-0 15-1-0 
Duke 30- 3-0 11 -0-0 30-2-1 
N.C. State 2- 1-0 21-2-0 20-2-0 
W. Forest 5- 2-0 22-4-0 30-5-1 
N. Carolina 20- 1-0 22-1-0 30-4-0 
Maryland 30- 4-1 20-0-0 25-2-0 
S. Carolina 15- 0-0 15-3-0 13-3-0 
Oklahoma 7- 3-0 25-0-0 15-0-0 
PL-denotes plays: TOT-denotes total tackles 

Drag 
PL-TOT-TL 

•35. 5-0 
•34. 5-1 
•44. 4-1 
"42-11-3 
"42- 6-0 
"38- 8-1 
•55. 9-0 
•49. 9-3 
·30. 7-1 
•39. 7-1 
"38- 6-1 
·10- 1-0 

Mariable 
PL-TOT-TL 

56-5-1 
DNP 
DNP 

17-4-0 
5-1-0 

15-2-0 
DNP 

40-7-0 
"24-5-0 
"33-5-1 
16-0-0 
DNP 

Kirkland 
PL-TOT-TL 

18- 7-1 
•43. 7-1 

4- 2-0 
•55. 9-1 
20- 3-1 

•59. 6-1 
"61- 2-0 
35. 5-0 
30- 7-1 

"48-13-3 
"36- 4-0 
•37. 8-0 

Harps 
PL-TOT-TL 

33-5-0 
30-4-1 

0-1-0 
1 0-1-0 
0-2-0 

20-1-0 
10-0-0 
0-2-0 

20-6-0 
12-6-1 

INJ 
INJ 

Beasley 
PL-TOT-INT 

·so- 5.1 
45. 7-0 

"61- 6-0 
•37. 6-0 
"64- 4-0 
•57. 7-1 
0 71- 3-1 
•54. 3-0 
•43. 5-0 
"42-10-0 
•43. 6-0 
·so- 4-o 
Chavous 

PL-TOT-TL 

"32-2-0 
26-5-0 
18-0-0 

"31-4-1 
31-6-1 
15-0-0 
18-3-1 
12-1-0 

"15-4-0 
18-1-0 
16-0-0 
19-3-0 
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Woolford 
PL-TOT-PBU 

"52-5-1 
"44-3-0 
"61-1-0 
"51-4-2 
"64-5-2 
"68-6-1 
"7 1-7-1 
0 75-7-1 
•45.4.2 
"62-8- 1 
"55-8-2 
"67-5-2 

0 1Brien 
PL-TOT-TL 

40-6-0 
28-5-1 
15-1-0 
9-3-0 
DNP 

16-3-0 
13-0-0 
40-2-0 
15-3-0 
20-1-0 
10-0-0 

8-1-0 

McCullough 
PL-TOT-TL 

"31-5-0 
"46-7-0 
•37.4.0 
35-9-1 

•43.4.0 
0 44-1-0 
"42-7-1 
"42-8-2 
"24-3-0 
"33-3-0 
0 30-5-1 
"35-6-1 

Moore 
PL-TOT-TL 

25-2-0 
0 27-2-1 
"31-1-0 
23-1-0 
24-1-0 
19-1-0 
31-7-1 
24-5-0 
21-3-1 
24-0-0 
20-1-0 
34-0-0 

Lott 
PL-TOT-PBU 

•53. 3-0 
•44. 2-0 
"61- 4-0 
"56- 4-1 
•54. 9-1 
·55. 2-1 
·so- s-1 
"67-10-0 
•51. 2-0 
"62- 7-0 
•55. 7-2 
•57. 7-1 

Charpia 
PL-TOT-INT 

8-0-0 
11-4-0 
0-1-0 
8-0-1 
0-0-0 

20-2-0 
36-3-1 
24-4-0 
21-2-0 
20-1-0 
28-7-1 

5-0-0 

J. Johnson 
PL-TOT-TL 

•45. 8-3 
34- 5-0 

·55.10-2 
29- 3-0 

•51. 3-0 
22- 2-0 
26- 1-0 

"38- 5-1 
"23- 2-0 

3- 0-0 
30- 6-1 
28- 5-0 

Nunn 
PL-TOT-PBU 

14-5-0 
0 29-5-0 

0-2-0 
41-4-0 

0-0-0 
15-1-0 
DNP 
3-0-1 

22-1-0 
10-1-0 
15-1-0 
8-2-0 

Hammond 
PL-TOT-TL 

35- 3-1 
23- 5-1 
31- 5-1 
·31. 4-1 
26- 5-2 

"28- 2-0 
·31. 3-0 
•37. 7-1 
17- 1-0 

"29- 1-0 
"26- 2-0 
"40-11-1 

Harper 
PL-TOT-TL 

33-2-0 
25-4-0 
19-3-0 
21-2-0 

"14-2-0 
16-0-0 
DNP 

21-2-0 
10-2-0 
8-1-0 

18-0-0 
8-0-0 

Dex. Davis 
PL·TOT-PBU 

31-0-0 
21-1-0 
DNP 
22-2-0 

0-0-0 
"66-5-4 
0 75-7-0 
0 70-7-0 
•53.4.0 
"41-5-2 
"50-6-2 
0 60-2-2 

Henderson 
PL·TOT·PBU 

30-1-0 
21-3-0 

9-2-0 
61-1-0 

"64-4-2 
26-1-0 

0-0-0 
0-1-0 

20-2-0 
8-2-1 
8-1-0 
0-0-0 



ec 

TEAM (10-2) 
• ACC Champions (3rd straight, ties record; 
11th outright and 12th overall extend previous 
records) 
• Citrus Bowl Champions 
• 12th consecutive winning regular season (ex­
tends ACC record) 
• Ranked every week in all major polls 
• Ranked 6th by Sports Illustrated, 8th by UPI, 
9th by AP, 10th by USA Today and 12th by 
Sporting News in final polls 
• 1st in ACC 1n rushing offense 
• 1st in ACC in scoring offense 
• 1st in ACC in turnover margin 
• 1st in ACC in yards gained per pass 
completion 
• 1st in ACC in pass interception avoidance 
• 1st in ACC in yards allowed per pass 
completion 
• Won third straight bowl to set school record 
• Became only team in nation to win a con­
ference title, finish in final AP Top 20 and win 
a bowl game three straight years 
• 2nd in nation in turnover margin 
• 8th in nation in scoring defense, 12th in total 
defense, 14th in rushing defense 
• 9th in nation in rushing offense 

DANNY FORD, HEAD COACH 
• Runner-up ACC Coach-of-the-Year by AP 
• Moved to 4th on NCAA Division I list of winn­
ingest active coaches 
• Won 5th ACC Championship (tied record for 
outright titles held by Frank Howard) 
• Coached 7th bowl game (Clemson record) 
• Had 6th Top 20 season (ties school record 
held by Frank Howard) 

21 TERRY ALLEN, TB 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by ACSWA-leading 
votegetter 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by AP 
• 15th in nation in rushing (103.6/game) 
• Runnerup ACC Player-of-the-Year by ACSWA 
• Honorable Mention All-American by the 
Associated Press 
• Honorable Mention All-American by The 
Sporting News 
• 1st Team All-State (unanimous) 
• Runner-up State Offensive Player of the Year 
• 2nd in ACC in rushing 
• 1st Clemson sophomore to gain 1,000 yards 
rushing 
• 1st Clemson sophomore to have 2,000 all­
purpose yards 
• CarOuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Virginia 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Wake 
Forest 
• ACC Offensive Back-of-the-Week vs. Duke 

AP Top 20 Seasons 1977-1989 
1. Nebraska 12 8. Clemson 8 
2. Oklahoma 11 Penn State 8 

s 
3. Michigan 10 Florida State 8 
4. Ohio State 9 Miami, Fla. 8 

s 

• New York Times ACC Player-of-the-Week vs. 
Duke 
• State Co-Offensive Player-of-the-Week vs. 
North Carolina 
• New York Times ACC Player-of-the-Week vs. 
North Carolina 
• State Offensive Player-of-the-Week vs. North 
Carolina 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. North 
Carolina 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• MVP of Citrus Bowl 
• Chevrolet Player-of-the-Game vs. Oklahoma 

60 JEFF BAK, C 
• Tied Clemson record for games played in a 
career with 4 7 
• Set Clemson record for games started at 
center in a career with 36 straight 
• ACC Offensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. 
Wake Forest 
• ACC Offensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. 
South Carolina 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• 1st team All-State 

25 GARY COOPER, WR 
• Set Clemson career record for yards per 
reception (21.8) 

92 DOUG BREWSTER, LB 
• ACC Defensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. 
Georgia Tech 
• New York Times ACC Player-of-the-Week vs. 
Georgia Tech 
• State Defensive Player-of-the-Week vs. 
Georgia Tech 
• ACC Defensive Back-of-the-Week vs. Virginia 

31 RUSTY CHARPIA, FS 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. N .C. State 
• Textile Bowl MVP vs. N.C. State 
• Signed baseball contract with Milwaukee 
Brewers 

79 RAYMOND CHAVOUS 
• Signed free agent contract with Tampa Bay 
Bucs 

88 JAMES COLEY, TE 
• Honorable Mention All-American by The 
Sporting News 
• Signed free agent contract with Chicago 
Bears 

9 DEXTER DAVIS, CB 
• The Sporting News Freshman All-American 
Honor Roll 
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Alabama 9 12. Arkansas 7 
UCLA 9 Auburn 7 
USC 9 BYU 7 

Georgia 7 

• ACC Rookie-of-the-Week vs. South Carolina 
• Set Clemson freshman record for PBUs (10) 

85 MARK DRAG, MG 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by ACSWA 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by AP 
• Honorable Mention All-American by the 
Associated Press 
• Honorable Mention All-American by The 
Sporting News 
• ACC Defensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. 
Maryland 
• JPT/Schlitz Malt Liquor StudenVAthlete-of­
the-Week vs. Maryland 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. North Carolina 
• Academic AII-ACC 
• 1st team Al I-State 

46 ST ACY FIELDS, TE 
• JPT/Schlitz Malt Liquor Student/Athlete-of 
the-Week vs. South Carolina 
• Academic AII-ACC 

59 JEB FLESCH, OG 
• The Sporting News Freshman All-American 
Honor Roll 

17 CHRIS GARDOCKI, P-PK 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP 
• 16th in nation in FG/game with 1.55 
• Honorable Mention All-American by the 
Associated Press and U Pl 
• The Sporting News Freshman All-American 
Honor Roll 
• 2nd in ACC in punting 

Levon Kirkland was one of five Tigers on the 
Sporting News freshman honor roll. 



• Tied for 1st in ACC in field goals made 
• ACC Rookie-of-the-Week vs. Furman 
• Set Clemson record for field goals by a 
Freshman 
• Set Clemson record for scoring by a freshman 

71 TY GRANGER, OT 
• JPT/Schlitz Malt Liquor Student/Athlete-of­
the-Week vs. Va. Tech 
• CBS/Toyota Leadership Award vs. Florida 
State 
• Academic AII-ACC for record-tying third 
straight year 
• 10th round draft pick of Tampa Bay Sues 

90 VANCE HAMMOND, DT 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Virginia 

76 ERIC HARMON, OG 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 

16 WAYNE HARPS, BAN 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Furman 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
North Carolina 

55 JESSE HATCHER, BAN 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP 
• Honorable Mention All-American by the 
Associated Press 
• Honorable Mention All-American by The 
Sporting News 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Oklahoma 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Virginia Tech 
• Hardee's Lineman-of-the-Game vs. South 
Carolina 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. South Carolina 
• Defensive MVP of Citrus Bowl 
• Chosen to Al I-Bowl team 
• Signed free agent contract with Seattle 
Seahawks 
• 1st T earn Al I-State 

33 JOE HENDERSON, TB 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Virginia 
Tech 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Georgia 
Tech 

87 KEITH JENNINGS, WR 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• Invited to play in Senior Bowl 
• Fifth round pick of Dallas Cowboys 

12 JOHN JOHNSON, OLB 
• ACC Defensive Lineman-of-the-Week vs. 
Virginia Tech 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Florida State 

42 TRACY JOHNSON, FB 
• CBS-TV/Chevrolet Player-of-the-Game vs. 
Florida State 

• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Florida 
State 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Florida State 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Virginia 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Duke 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Maryland 
• Invited to play in Japan Bowl 
• Played in East-West Shrine Game 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• 10th round draft pick of Houston Oilers 

44 LEVON KIRKLAND, OLB 
• The Sporting News Freshman All-American 
Honor Roll 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Maryland 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Duke 

5 JAMES LOTT, FS 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP 
• Honorable mention All-American by AP 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Georgia Tech 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. N.C. State 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
N.C. State 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Maryland 

56 DORIAN MARIABLE, LB 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Wake Forest 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Wake Forest 

96 RICHARD McCULLOUGH, DT 
• 2nd Team AII-ACC by AP 
• Honorable Mention All-American by AP 
• Fourth round draft pick of Denver Broncos 

93 ED McDANIEL, LB 
• 1st Team All-State 
• Rated 4th Best Freshman Linebacker by The 
Sporting News 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Furman 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• Set Clemson freshman record for tackles (104) 

78 JEFF NUNAMACHER, OT 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by ACSWA-T 2nd leading 
votegetter 
• 1st Team Al 1-ACC by AP 
• 1 st T earn Al I-State 
• Honorable Mention All-American by the 
Associated Press 
• Honorable Mention All-American by The 
Sporting News 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 
• Signed free agent contract with Washington 
Redskins 

OFFENSIVE LINE 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. Duke 

28 RICHARD SMITH, FS 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Furman 

101 

• Signed free agent contract with Dallas 
Cowboys 

13 RODNEY WILLIAMS, QB 
• Set ACC record for wins by a starting QB (32) 
• Set Clemson career record for passing 
yardage 
• Set Clemson career record for pass 
completions 
• Set Clemson career record for pass attempts 
• 1st in ACC in interception avoidance 
• New York Times ACC Player-of-the-Week vs. 
Wake Forest 
• ACC Co-Offensive Back-of-the-Week vs. 
Maryland 
• CarQuest Co-Player-of-the-Week vs. Maryland 
• State Offensive Player-of-the-Week vs. South 
Carolina 
• State Fair Association MVP vs. South Carolina 
• CarQuest Player-of-the-Game vs. South 
Carolina 
• Honorable Mention All-American by Football 
News 

20 DONNELL WOOLFORD, CB 
• 1st Team All-American by Kodak/ AFCA 
• 1st Team All-American by Walter Camp 
• 1st Team All-American by Football Writers 
• 1st Team All-American by The Sporting 
News 
• 1st Team Senior All-American by Independent 
Insurance Agents 
• 1st Team All-American by U Pl 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by ACSWA-leading 
votegetter on defense 
• 1st Team AII-ACC by AP 
• 1st Team All-State (unanimous) 
• 2nd Team All-American by The Football 
News 
• 3rd Team All-American by the Associated 
Press 
• Thorpe Award Final 16 
• Played in East-West Shrine Game 
• Invited to play in Hula Bowl 
• Set Clemson career record for passes broken 
up 
• Goody's Hit-of-the-Game vs. Virginia Tech 
• Army ROTC Take No Prisoners Award vs. 
Georgia Tech 
• First round pick (11th overall) of Chicago 
Bears 

#46 Stacy Fields was an Academic AII-ACC 
selection. 




